Societa Italiana
Endocrinologia

Societa Italiana di Endocrinologia E T —

) ABSTRACT BOOK

Con il contributo
“_ non condizionato di

27-30
MAGGIO

2015 ||




INDICE LAVORI

- “EcCell@Nnze iN SIE ... uuieeecerieiineerenesienesnessesnsneesssesaneesssnens

- ComuNicazioni Orali......cccceveccceneeeicisenereeiisnneiessisneeeesseesessnnneees

Ricerca Clinica

Ricerca di Base

Ricerca Traslazionale

Patologia tiroidea |

Neuroendocrinologia |

Andrologia

Obesita e malattie metaboliche
Neuroendocrinologia Il

Patologia tiroidea Il

Diabete e Obesita

Patologie del metabolismo calcio-fosforico
Diabete mellito

Andrologia e metabolismo calcio-fosforico
Patologia surrenalica

Endocrinologia ginecologica

= POSEEr DiSCUSSiceeeiereeerurrerereesessssssssssseessaesesesesssssssssssssasssssassansass

Patologia tiroidea

Neuroendocrinologia

Andrologia

Obesita

Diabete mellito

Patologie del metabolismo calcio-fosforico
Patologia surrenalica

Endocrinologia ginecologica

co
co
co
co
co
co
co
co
co
co
co
co
co
co
co

PD
PD
PD
PD
PD
PD
PD
PD

01
05
09
13
19
25
31
37
43
49
55
61
67
73
79

01
13
25
37
49
58
67
76

04
08
12
18
24
30
36
42
48
54
60
66
72
78
84

12
24
36
48

57BIS

66
75
84



B 20 13 =] U UPSUTURRRIR

Andrologia

Diabete mellito

Endocrinologia ginecologica
Neuroendocrinologia

Obesita e malattie metaboliche

Patologia surrenalica

Patologia tiroidea

Patologie del metabolismo calcio-fosforico

PP
PP
PP
PP
PP
PP
PP
PP

001
033
060
074
126
156
177
263

pag. 185

PP 032
PP 059BIS
PP 073
PP 125
PP 155
PP 176
PP 262
PP 286



PP020 - ERECTILE DYSFUNCTION IS COMMON AMONG MEN WITH ACROMEGALY
AND IS ASSOCIATED WITH MORBIDITIES RELATED TO THE DISEASE

F. Lottil, V. Rochira 2, R. Pivonello3, D. SantIA, M. Galdieros, E. Maserolil, A. Balestrieri5, M.
Faustini—FustiniS, A. Peri’, , A Sforzag, A. Colaog, M. Maggil, G. Corond®

Isexual Medicine and Andrology Unit, Department of Experimental and Clinical Biomedical
Sciences, University of Florence, Florence, Italy Florence, 2Unit of Endocrinology, Department
of Biomedical, Metabolic and Neural Sciences University of Modena and Reggio Emilia, Italy
Modena, 3Dipartimento di Medicina Clinica e Chirurgia, Sezione di Endocrinologia, Universita
Federico Il di Napoli, Naples, Italy Naples, 4Unit of Endocrinology, Department of Biomedical,
Metabolic and Neural Sciences University of Modena and Reggio Emilia, Italy Modena, Unit
of Endocrinology and Diabetology; Department of Internal Medicine, Ospedale M. Bufalini,
Cesena, Italy Cesena, 6/RCC5, Istituto delle Scienze Neurologiche di Bologna, Ospedale Bellaria,
Bologna, Italy Bologna, 7Department of Experimental and Clinical Biomedical Sciences,
Endocrine Unit, University of Florence, Florence, Italy Florence, 8Endocrino/ogy Unit, Medical
Department, Azienda USL di Bologna, Maggiore-Bellaria Hospital, Bologna, Italy Bologna
Introduction: The prevalence of erectile dysfunction (ED) and its correlates in men
with acromegaly has never been investigated. The aim of this study is to evaluate
sexual function in acromegalic men.

Methods: Multicenter-based, retrospective analysis of a non-selected series of 57
acromegalic subjects (mean age: 52.7+14.2 years) was performed. Patients were
interviewed using SIEDY structured interview, a 13-item tool for the assessment of
ED-related morbidities. Several clinical and biochemical parameters were taken.
Penile colour-Doppler ultrasound (PCDU) was performed in a subgroup of 37
acromegalic subjects. Acromegalic subjects reporting ED (n=24) were compared with
matched ED-patients without acromegaly or pituitary disease (controls), selected
from a cohort of more than 4000 subjects enrolled in the Florence Sexual Medicine
and Andrology Unit.

Results: ED was reported by 42.1% of acromegalic subjects. After adjusting for age
and testosterone, acromegalic subjects with ED had a higher prevalence of
hypertension and impairment of sleep-related erections and a longer smoking habit.
Accordingly, acromegaly-associated ED was characterized by a higher organic
component and worse PCDU parameters. No relationship between ED and
testosterone levels or other acromegaly-related parameters was found. However,
acromegalic subjects with severe ED reported a longer disease duration. In a case-
control analysis, comparing acromegalic subjects with ED-matched-controls free
from acromegaly (1:5 ratio), acromegalic men had a worse ED problem and a higher
organic component of ED, as derived from SIEDY score. In line with these data,
acromegalic patients with ED had a higher prevalence of major adverse
cardiovascular events (MACE) history at enrolment and lower PCDU parameters.
Conclusions: Subjects with complicated acromegaly are at an increased risk of
developing ED, especially those with cardiovascular morbidities. Our data suggest
including a sexual function evaluation in routine acromegaly follow-up.



