

## INDICE LAVORI

· "Eccellenze in SIE"		•••••	ра	ag. 4
- Comunicazioni Orali	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		pa	ag. 7
Ricerca Clinica	СО	01 -	СО	04
Ricerca di Base	CO	05 -	CO	08
Ricerca Traslazionale	CO	09 -	CO	12
Patologia tiroidea I	CO	13 -	CO	18
Neuroendocrinologia I	CO	19 -	CO	24
Andrologia	CO	25 -	СО	30
Obesità e malattie metaboliche	CO	31 -	CO	36
Neuroendocrinologia II	CO	37 -	CO	42
Patologia tiroidea II	CO	43 -	CO	48
Diabete e Obesità	CO	49 -	CO	54
Patologie del metabolismo calcio-fosforico	CO	55 -	CO	60
Diabete mellito	CO	61 -	CO	66
Andrologia e metabolismo calcio-fosforico	CO	67 -	CO	72
Patologia surrenalica	CO	73 -	CO	78
Endocrinologia ginecologica	СО	79 -	СО	84
Poster Discussi	• • • • • • • • • •	••••••	pa	ag. 96
Patologia tiroidea	PD	01 -	PD	12
Neuroendocrinologia	PD	13 -	PD	24
Andrologia	PD	25 -	PD	36
Obesità	PD	37 -	PD	48
Diabete mellito	PD	49 -	PD	57BI
Patologie del metabolismo calcio-fosforico	PD	58 -	PD	66
Patologia surrenalica	PD	67 -	PD	75
Endocrinologia ginecologica	PD	76 -	PD	84

- Poster		pag	. 185
Andrologia	PP	001 - PP	032
Diabete mellito	PP	033 - PP	059BIS
Endocrinologia ginecologica	PP	060 - PP	073
Neuroendocrinologia	PP	074 - PP	125
Obesità e malattie metaboliche	PP	126 - PP	155
Patologia surrenalica	PP	156 - PP	176
Patologia tiroidea	PP	177 - PP	262
Patologie del metabolismo calcio-fosforico	PP	263 - PP	286

## PP020 - ERECTILE DYSFUNCTION IS COMMON AMONG MEN WITH ACROMEGALY AND IS ASSOCIATED WITH MORBIDITIES RELATED TO THE DISEASE

F. Lotti<sup>1</sup>, V. Rochira <sup>2</sup>, R. Pivonello<sup>3</sup>, D. Santi<sup>4</sup>, M. Galdiero<sup>3</sup>, E. Maseroli<sup>1</sup>, A. Balestrieri<sup>5</sup>, M. Faustini-Fustini<sup>6</sup>, A. Peri<sup>7</sup>, A. Sforza<sup>8</sup>, A. Colao<sup>3</sup>, M. Maggi<sup>1</sup>, G. Corona<sup>8</sup>

<sup>1</sup>Sexual Medicine and Andrology Unit, Department of Experimental and Clinical Biomedical Sciences, University of Florence, Florence, Italy Florence, <sup>2</sup>Unit of Endocrinology, Department of Biomedical, Metabolic and Neural Sciences University of Modena and Reggio Emilia, Italy Modena, <sup>3</sup>Dipartimento di Medicina Clinica e Chirurgia, Sezione di Endocrinologia, Università Federico II di Napoli, Naples, Italy Naples, <sup>4</sup>Unit of Endocrinology, Department of Biomedical, Metabolic and Neural Sciences University of Modena and Reggio Emilia, Italy Modena, <sup>5</sup>Unit of Endocrinology and Diabetology; Department of Internal Medicine, Ospedale M. Bufalini, Cesena, Italy Cesena, <sup>6</sup>IRCCS, Istituto delle Scienze Neurologiche di Bologna, Ospedale Bellaria, Bologna, Italy Bologna, <sup>7</sup>Department of Experimental and Clinical Biomedical Sciences, Endocrine Unit, University of Florence, Florence, Italy Florence, <sup>8</sup>Endocrinology Unit, Medical Department, Azienda USL di Bologna, Maggiore-Bellaria Hospital, Bologna, Italy Bologna

Introduction: The prevalence of erectile dysfunction (ED) and its correlates in men with acromegaly has never been investigated. The aim of this study is to evaluate sexual function in acromegalic men.

Methods: Multicenter-based, retrospective analysis of a non-selected series of 57 acromegalic subjects (mean age: 52.7±14.2 years) was performed. Patients were interviewed using SIEDY structured interview, a 13-item tool for the assessment of ED-related morbidities. Several clinical and biochemical parameters were taken. Penile colour-Doppler ultrasound (PCDU) was performed in a subgroup of 37 acromegalic subjects. Acromegalic subjects reporting ED (n=24) were compared with matched ED-patients without acromegaly or pituitary disease (controls), selected from a cohort of more than 4000 subjects enrolled in the Florence Sexual Medicine and Andrology Unit.

Results: ED was reported by 42.1% of acromegalic subjects. After adjusting for age and testosterone, acromegalic subjects with ED had a higher prevalence of hypertension and impairment of sleep-related erections and a longer smoking habit. Accordingly, acromegaly-associated ED was characterized by a higher organic component and worse PCDU parameters. No relationship between ED and testosterone levels or other acromegaly-related parameters was found. However, acromegalic subjects with severe ED reported a longer disease duration. In a case-control analysis, comparing acromegalic subjects with ED-matched-controls free from acromegaly (1:5 ratio), acromegalic men had a worse ED problem and a higher organic component of ED, as derived from SIEDY score. In line with these data, acromegalic patients with ED had a higher prevalence of major adverse cardiovascular events (MACE) history at enrolment and lower PCDU parameters. Conclusions: Subjects with complicated acromegaly are at an increased risk of

Conclusions: Subjects with complicated acromegaly are at an increased risk of developing ED, especially those with cardiovascular morbidities. Our data suggest including a sexual function evaluation in routine acromegaly follow-up.